

*Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.*

## **SHARE ECONOMY GROUP LIMITED** **( 共享經濟集團有限公司 )**

*(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)*

**(Stock Code: 1178)**

### **INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT** **FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016**

The board of directors (the “Board”) of Share Economy Group Limited (the “Company”) announces the unaudited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries for the six months ended 31 December 2016 together with comparative figures for the corresponding period 2015. Printed version of the Company’s 2016/2017 Interim Report will be sent to the shareholders of the Company and available for viewing on the websites of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited at [www.hkexnews.hk](http://www.hkexnews.hk) and of the Company at [www.seg.com.hk](http://www.seg.com.hk) before the end March 2017.

#### **INTERIM RESULT**

The board of directors (the “Board”) of Share Economy Group Limited (the “Company”) announces the unaudited consolidated interim results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the six months ended 31 December 2016 (the “Period”) together with comparative figures for the corresponding period in 2015 as follows:

#### **CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

		<b>Six months ended 31 December</b>	
		<b>2016</b>	<b>2015</b>
		<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Unaudited)</b>
	<i>Notes</i>	<b>HK\$'000</b>	<b>HK\$'000</b>
Revenue	3	<b>36,104</b>	38,763
Cost of sales		<b>(25,121)</b>	(25,892)
Gross profit		<b>10,983</b>	12,871
Other income		<b>1,269</b>	1,243
Selling and distribution costs		<b>(2,631)</b>	(2,252)
Administrative expenses		<b>(39,104)</b>	(14,228)
Other operating expenses		<b>–</b>	(2,028)
<b>LOSS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>(29,483)</b>	(4,394)
Finance costs		<b>(8)</b>	(434)
<b>LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAX EXPENSE</b>		<b>(29,491)</b>	(4,828)
Income tax expense	5	<b>792</b>	–
<b>LOSS FOR THE PERIOD</b>		<b>(28,699)</b>	(4,828)
<b>ATTRIBUTABLE TO:</b>			
Owners of the Company		<b>(27,931)</b>	(4,747)
Non-controlling interests		<b>(768)</b>	(81)
<b>LOSS FOR THE PERIOD</b>		<b>(28,699)</b>	(4,828)

		<b>Six months ended 31 December</b>	
		<b>2016</b>	<b>2015</b>
	<i>Notes</i>	<b>(Unaudited)</b> <b>HK\$'000</b>	<b>(Unaudited)</b> <b>HK\$'000</b>
<b>LOSS FOR THE PERIOD</b>		<b>(28,699)</b>	<b>(4,828)</b>
Other comprehensive income:			
<i>Item that may be reclassified</i>			
<i>subsequently to profit or loss:</i>			
Exchange differences arising on translation		<b>(6,547)</b>	<b>(8,199)</b>
Total comprehensive loss for the period, net of tax		<b>(35,246)</b>	<b>(13,027)</b>
<b>LOSS PER SHARE</b>			
Basic	7	<b>HK(0.58) cents</b>	<b>HK(0.18) cents</b>
Diluted		<b>N/A</b>	<b>N/A</b>
<b>DIVIDENDS</b>	6	<b>–</b>	<b>–</b>

## CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

		31 December 2016 (Unaudited) <i>HK\$'000</i>	30 June 2016 (Audited) <i>HK\$'000</i>
	<i>Notes</i>		
<b>ASSETS AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment		1,959	2,465
Investment properties		37,951	38,721
Intangible assets		116,980	25,725
Available-for-sale investments		15,877	–
Goodwill		12,742	8,541
		185,509	75,452
<b>Current assets</b>			
Inventories		21,641	23,951
Trade receivables	8	41,089	42,508
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables		115,365	124,768
Cash and bank balances		22,097	39,680
		200,192	230,907
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Trade payables	9	14,834	12,840
Deposits received		8,112	8,451
Accrued liabilities and other payables		8,647	4,246
Secured borrowings		488	5,814
Tax payables		128	22
		32,209	31,373
<b>Net current assets</b>		167,983	199,534
<b>Total assets less current liabilities</b>		353,492	274,986
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Deferred tax liabilities		19,285	4,227
<b>Net assets</b>		334,207	270,759

	<b>31 December 2016 (Unaudited) <i>Notes</i>      <i>HK\$'000</i></b>	30 June 2016 (Audited) <i>HK\$'000</i>
<b>EQUITY</b>		
<b>Capital and reserves</b>		
Share capital	124,107	111,407
Reserves	<u>204,044</u>	<u>158,101</u>
	<b>328,151</b>	269,508
<b>Non-controlling interests</b>	<u>6,056</u>	<u>1,251</u>
<b>Total equity</b>	<u><u>334,207</u></u>	<u><u>270,759</u></u>

# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

## 1. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

### (a) Basis of Preparation

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 (“HKAS 34”) Interim Financial Reporting issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”) as well as with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”).

These condensed consolidated statements are unaudited but have been reviewed by the Company’s audit committee and external auditor, Elite Partners CPA Limited, of the Company

### (b) Principal Accounting Policies

The basis of preparation and accounting policies adopted in preparing these condensed consolidated statements are consistent with those adopted in the preparation of the Group’s annual statements for the year ended 30 June 2016.

In the current Period, the Group has applied the new and revised standards, amendments and interpretations (“new and revised HKFRSs”) issued by HKICPA which are effective for the Group’s financial year beginning on 1 July 2015. The adoption of the new and revised HKFRSs had no material effect on the condensed consolidated statements of the Group for the current accounting period.

The Group has not early applied the new and revised HKFRSs relevant to the Group’s financial statements, that have been issued but not yet effective in the Period covered by these interim financial statements.

The Group is in the process of making an assessment of the impact of these new and revised HKFRSs upon initial application but is not yet in a position to state whether these new and revised HKFRSs would have any significant impact on its results of operations and financial position.

## 2. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Operating segments are identified on the basis of internal reports which provides information about components of the Group. These information are reported to and reviewed by the chief operating decision maker for the purposes of resource allocation and performance assessment.

The six reportable operating segments are listed as follows:

BIOenergy products:	manufacturing and trading of bedding products, underclothing and body protection accessories containing the BIOenergy compound
Healthcare food products:	trading of healthcare food products, including honey and polypeptide products
Multi-functional water generators:	manufacturing and trading of multi-functional water generators
Property rental:	letting properties for rental income
Online services income:	provision of online sharing platform services
Others:	trading of other healthcare products and other

	BIOenergy products		Multi-functional water				Online services income		Others		Consolidated			
	Healthcare food products		generators		Property rental									
	2016	2015	2016	2015	2016	2015	2016	2015	2016	2015	2016	2015		
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000		
Six months ended 31 December														
Segment revenue:														
Sales to external customers	21,522	36,322	13,831	165	728	1,136	-	-	23	-	-	1,141	36,104	38,764
Segment results	(165)	12,246	3,561	71	(3)	93	-	-	3	-	-	461	3,396	12,871
Unallocated other income													1,269	1,243
Unallocated expense													(34,148)	(18,508)
Loss from operating activities													(29,483)	(4,394)
Finance cost													(8)	(434)
Loss before income tax expenses													(29,491)	(4,828)
Income tax expenses													792	-
Loss for the period													(28,699)	(4,828)

No geographical analysis is presented as over 90% of the Group's revenue and contribution to loss is attributable to markets in the People's Republic of China (the "Mainland China").

### 3. REVENUE

Revenue, which is also the Group's turnover, represents the net invoiced value of goods sold and services rendered, after allowances for returns and trade discounts where applicable. All significant intragroup transactions have been eliminated on consolidation.

Turnover made in the Mainland China is subject to value added tax ("VAT") at a rate of 17% ("output VAT"). Such output VAT is payable after offsetting VAT paid by the Group on purchases ("input VAT").

### 4. LOSS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

The Group's unaudited loss from operating activities is arrived at after charging:

	Six months ended 31 December	
	2016 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2015 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
Cost of inventories sold	24,995	25,892
Amortisation of intangible assets	4,801	23
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	208	1,295
Operating lease charges in respect of land and building	2,016	1,253

## 5. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

No provision of Hong Kong profits tax has been provided as no assessable profits arising in Hong Kong during the Period (2015: Nil). Taxes on profits assessable elsewhere have been calculated at the applicable rates of tax prevailing in the jurisdiction in which the Group operates, based on existing legislation, interpretations and practices in respect thereof during the Period. PRC Enterprise Income Tax has not been provided as the Group had tax loss arising in PRC during the Period (2015: Nil).

## 6. DIVIDENDS

The Board has resolved not to declare any interim dividend for the Period (2015: Nil).

## 7. LOSS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY

The calculation of basic loss per share is based on the loss attributable to owners for the Period of HK\$27.93 million (2015: loss of HK\$4.75 million) and the weighted average number of 4,833,111,921 (2015: the weighted average number of 2,564,318,724) ordinary shares in issue during the Period.

The diluted loss per share for the period ended 31 December 2016 and 2015 has not been disclosed as there were no potential dilutive shares in issue during the periods.

## 8. TRADE RECEIVABLES

The credit terms that the Group offers to customers are generally not more than 90 days. Details of the ageing analysis of trade receivables (net of impairment losses for bad and doubtful debts) are as follows:

	<b>31 December 2016 (Unaudited) HK\$'000</b>	30 June 2016 (Audited) HK\$'000
<b>Outstanding balances with ages:</b>		
Within 30 days	<b>10,972</b>	36,312
Between 31 to 60 days	<b>2,104</b>	89
Between 61 to 180 days	<b>27,162</b>	459
Over 180 days	<b>851</b>	5,648
	<b>41,089</b>	42,508

Included in the balances are trade receivables with an aggregate carrying amount of HK\$0.85 million (30 June 2016: HK\$5.65 million) which are past due at the reporting date for which the Group has not provided impairment loss as there has been no significant change in credit quality and the amounts are still considered fully recoverable. The Group does not hold any collateral over these balances. No interest is charged on the trade receivables.

## 9. TRADE PAYABLES

The credit terms of trade payables varies according to the terms agreed with different suppliers. The ageing analysis of the Group's trade payables as at the end of reporting periods are as follows:

	<b>31 December 2016 (Unaudited) HK\$'000</b>	30 June 2016 (Audited) HK\$'000
<b>Outstanding balances with ages:</b>		
Within 30 days	<b>5,817</b>	1,597
Between 31 to 60 days	<b>758</b>	489
Between 61 to 180 days	<b>1,121</b>	2,151
Over 180 days	<b>7,138</b>	8,603
	<u><b>14,834</b></u>	<u>12,840</u>

## 10. ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES

On 17 August 2016, the Group completed the acquisition of 100% equity interest in ECrent (Hong Kong) Limited from an independent third party at a total consideration of HK\$84.4 million, which is (i) HK\$5 million in cash and (ii) issuance of 429,196,805 shares of HK\$0.025 each at an issue price of HK\$0.185 per share. As at the date of acquisition, the Company owns 100% share of the entire issued share capital of ECrent (Hong Kong) Limited.

The fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities of ECrent (Hong Kong) Limited as at date of acquisition were as follows,

	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Intangible assets	96,059
Other receivables	2,000
Accrued liabilities and other payables	(2,009)
Deferred tax liabilities	<u>(15,850)</u>
Total identifiable net assets at fair value	80,200
Goodwill	<u>4,201</u>
Total consideration	<u><u>84,401</u></u>



## 11. EVENTS AFTER REPORTING PERIOD

1. On 14 February 2017, the Company entered into a Supplemental MOU with the Vendor further to the Company's announcement dated 10 September 2016 regarding the MOU entered into by the Company and the Vendor, in order to commence due diligence and business review during the 180-day exclusivity period, as well as set out the principal terms of the Proposed Acquisition.

ECrent Group, which together with its affiliates across the globe, is primarily engaged in operating an online global sharing platform worldwide. Pursuant to the Supplemental MOU, the Company intended to purchase and the Vendor intended to sell a certain percentage (up to a maximum of 100%) in shareholding interest of the Target Company, being the sole holding company of the PRC Business.

2. On 16 February 2017, the Company entered into a MOU with a Vendor in relation to the proposed acquisition of 70% shareholding interest in Touch Media. Touch Media is a leading in-taxi interactive media company in Hong Kong. Touch Media provides diversified mobile service network to taxi passengers, based on their unique advantages of interactive technology, location based services and outdoor digital media network. Touch Media provides the combination with interactive technology of mobile phone terminal, a richer marketing service mode with the accumulation of smart data base, to create a closed-loop business model integrating O2O and smart consumption data. Touch Media is covering approximately 2,000 taxi in Hong Kong, and plan to expand into more taxi and other public vehicles market. Touch Media is developing an in-vehicle electronic payment system, which will provide passengers with another convenience payment method, and also facilitate payments for online rental and ecommerce through the interactive media.
3. On 20 February 2017, the Company entered into the Framework Agreement with Vantage for the development and promotion of Sharing Bike. The Company will primarily be responsible for the establishment of business partnership with bicycle rental vendor, promotion of personal bicycle rental supplier market and the channel development of the Sharing Bike device, while Vantage will primarily be responsible for the development of the mobile application, the establishment of the online platform and the routine operation and maintenance of Sharing Bike.

## **MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS**

### **BUSINESS REVIEW**

For the six months ended 31 December, 2016, total revenue of the Group declined 6.9% compared with same period of last year, which is mainly attributable to tough market environment in the BIOenergy products segment. Healthcare food sales, however, started to replace part of the BIOenergy products segment to build the Group's revenue base, which represents the Group's successful business strategy through new ventures and acquisitions. Still, the overall challenging business environment for traditional industries in Hong Kong and mainland China resulted in the decrease in overall revenue.

On the other hand, the Company has made a further step of development into a new business area of Technology, Media, Telecom ("TMT") sector during the period under review. In view of the market trends and development of online business, the Company completed the acquisition of 100% equity interests in ECrent (Hong Kong) Limited and 0.45% equity interests in ECrent (America) Company Limited in August 2016. They run an online rental platform business ("ECrent platform") under the ECrent license in Hong Kong and the United States respectively.

The Group began its investment and development direction of sharing economy since the acquisition of ECrent (Hong Kong) during the period under review. ECrent platform matches and catches the most updated trends and opportunity in today's well known online technology platform as most individual daily practices and commonly use mobile device to complete their daily living needs, including communication, searching information, shopping, travelling, and work etc. ECrent platform is built to solve the issues such as products varieties and geographic restrictions that created inconvenience for users. It also encourages the idea of sharing economy, reduces wastage of resources, and at the same time creates opportunities for individuals or companies to benefit from renting out idle items and services.

ECrent (Hong Kong) was in early stage of building up the mass market of online rental platform in Hong Kong. Therefore, the financial figures are not prominent. However, the ECrent platform has achieved extremely remarkable page views per month and a large number and a wide variety of items uploaded for rental.

### **FINANCIAL REVIEW**

The Group's consolidated revenue was HK\$36.10 million, 6.9% lower than the same period of last year. Gross profit reached HK\$10.98 million, slight lower than the same period in 2015, with a gross margin of 30.42%.

The Group registered a consolidated loss of HK\$28.70 million for the six months ended 31 December, 2016, an increase of HK\$23.87 million as compared with the same period of last year. As a result, loss attributable to the owners of the Company was HK\$27.93 million, representing a significant increase of 488% from HK\$4.75 million for the same period last year. However, there is already improvement over the operating results when compared with the immediate preceding six months period.

Selling and distribution costs for the six months ended 31 December 2016 amounted to HK\$2.63 million, representing an increase of 16.8% from HK\$2.25 million. This is the result of increasing in advertising and promotion expenses.

Administrative expenses increased by 174.8% during the period under review, to HK\$39.10 million as compared with HK\$14.23 million of same period last year, which was mainly attributable to the additional staff costs and benefit payment.

Financial expenses of less than HK\$0.01 million was paid as interest for the secured borrowing for the six months ended 31 December, 2016. Also, over 90% of the secured borrowing was repaid during the period under review.

## **FUTURE PROSPECTS**

Development and adoption of products, services, business models and business platforms which are innovative and value adding to human living have become a primary business objective of the Group, which is believed to drive business breakthrough of the Group in the modern business world. Facing the various challenges in the traditional industries the Group has invested in, the Group shall continue to be proactively but cautiously monitor the business development of the Group, as well as continual search of new and more promising projects that can strengthen the Group's revenue base. The Xiao Fei Bao project, which adopts a Factory-to-Customer ("F2C") on-line off-line business platform would be another new investment of the Group which is believed to deliver business contributions to the Group in the near future.

It is anticipated that the business of ECrent (Hong Kong) will grow rapidly from year 2017 due to continuous marketing effort, increasing number of users, and introduction of various business model such as "Home platform", "Regional site", "Online Store", and portable batteries rental collaboration with retail chain convenience stores.

The Group maintains its cautiously optimistic outlook for the new business and is also prepared to deploy new resources to support any new opportunities that may arise.

## **FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK AND MANAGEMENT**

The majority of the Group's operations are located in Mainland China, and the main operational currencies are Hong Kong Dollars and Renminbi. The Company is paying regular and active attention to Renminbi exchange rate fluctuations and consistently assess exchange risks.

## **LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES**

The gearing ratio, total secured borrowings divided by total assets at the end of each period, was 0.13% as at 31 December, 2016 (30 June, 2016: 1.90%), the decrease is due to the settlement of the secured borrowings during this period.

The Group continued to have no structured investment products, foreign exchange contracts and investments in listed shares, bonds and debentures.

As at 31 December, 2016, other than the “Events After Reporting Period” being disclosed in this report, the Group had no other material capital commitments (30 June, 2016: Nil) or investment commitments. The operating lease commitment for the Group as at 31 December, 2016 was around HK\$11.55 million (30 June, 2016: HK\$4.10 million).

It is the Group’s policy to adopt a prudent financial management strategy and maintain a suitable level of liquidity to meet operation requirements and to capture acquisition requirements.

## **INTERIM DIVIDEND**

The Board has resolved not to declare any interim dividend for this reporting period.

## **EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION POLICIES**

As at 31 December, 2016, the Group employed a total of 160 (30 June, 2016: 81) employees, of which 122 were working in Mainland China (30 June, 2016: 61) and 38 (30 June, 2015: 20) were stationed in Hong Kong. The total salaries (excluding directors’ emoluments) for the period was HK\$18.49 million (30 June, 2016: HK\$1.11 million). Remuneration packages comprises salary, mandatory provident fund, bonus, statutory contributions, medical allowance and share options.

## **CONTINGENT LIABILITIES**

Neither the Group nor the Company had any significant contingent liabilities at the end of the reporting period.

## **CAPITAL STRUCTURE**

During the six months ended 31 December, 2016, the Company issued 487,992,111 and 20,000,000 shares for partly settlement of acquisition of ECrent (Hong Kong) Limited, ECrent (America) Company Limited and exercise of share option respectively. The number of the Company’s issued shares increased from 4,456,291,922 to 4,964,284,033 during the Period accordingly.

The Company issued 487,992,111 shares in partial settlement of purchase consideration for HK\$90,278,540 on the basis of HK\$0.185 per share. The acquisition completed on 17 August 2016.

The proceeds raised by the Company from the exercise of share option amounted to HK\$2,900,000 on 30 December 2016. The exercise price of the share option is HK\$0.145. The proceeds are used as general working capital.

## **SHARE OPTION SCHEME**

Pursuant to an ordinary resolution passed by the shareholders of the Company at the annual general meeting on 2 December 2014, the Company adopted a new share option scheme (the “New Scheme”). Under the New Scheme, the directors of the Company may, at their absolute discretion, grant options to directors (including executive directors, non-executive directors and independent non-executive directors) and employees of the Group and any advisors, consultants, business partners, joint venture business partners, promoters, service providers of any member of the Group who the Board considers, in its sole discretion, have contributed or will contribute to the Group to subscribe for shares in the Company representing up to a maximum of 10% of the shares in issue on date of the aforesaid annual general meeting.

Pursuant to an ordinary resolution passed by the shareholders of the Company at the annual general meeting on 31 December 2015 and 29 December 2016, the Company adopted the refreshment of the limit on the grant of option under the Share Option Scheme as per New Scheme.

During the Period, a total of 20,000,000 share options were exercised pursuant to the New Scheme.

## **PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY**

During the six months ended 31 December 2016, there were no purchases, sales or redemptions of the Company’s listed securities by the Company or any of its subsidiaries.

## **CORPORATE GOVERNANCE**

### **Overview of Corporate Governance**

The Company recognises the importance of the provision of transparency and accountability to its shareholders. The Company is committed to achieving high standards of corporate governance and believes that sound corporate governance is essential for the Company to maximize shareholders’ value.

### **Code on Corporate Governance Practices**

During the six months ended 31 December 2016, the Company has complied with all the applicable code provisions set out in the Corporate Governance Code contained in Appendix 14 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited for the time being in force during the six months ended 31 December 2016.

### **Directors’ Securities Transactions**

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules (the “Model Code”) as its own code for securities transactions by Directors. All members of the Boards have confirmed, following specific enquiry by the Company, that they have complied with the required standard as set out in the Model Code during the six months ended 31 December 2016.

## **Independent Non-executive Directors**

The board of directors has been in compliance with Rule 3.10(1) of the Listing Rules, which requires a company to maintain at least three independent non-executive directors in the board of directors, and with Rule 3.10(2) of the Listing Rules, which requires one of those independent non-executive directors to be specialised in accounting or relevant financial management.

The Company has received the confirmation of each of the independent non-executive directors confirming that they are in compliance with Rule 3.13 of the Listing Rules in respect of their independence. The Company is of the opinion that all of the independent non-executive directors are independent.

## **Audit Committee**

The Company has established an audit committee in compliance with the Rules 3.21 and 3.22 of the Listing Rules. The primary duties of the audit committee are to review and supervise the financial reporting process and internal control system of the Company and provide advice and comments to the board of directors.

The audit committee comprises Mr. Wong Tat Yan Paul (chairman of the committee), Mr. Su Rujia and Dr. Wang Edward Xu, all of whom are independent non-executive directors of the Company. Mr. Wong Tat Yan Paul possesses appropriate professional accounting qualifications and related financial management expertise as required under rules 3.10(2) of the Listing Rules.

The audit committee and external auditor, Elite Partners CPA Limited, together with the management team of the Company, have reviewed the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group and discussed accounting issues, internal control and financial reporting matters with the Directors, including a review of the unaudited interim report for the six months ended 31 December 2016.

## **Changes in information of directors**

Pursuant to Rule 13.51B(1) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, the changes in information of directors of the Company subsequent to the date of the 2016 Annual Report is set out below:

- (i) Mr. Zhou Guohua was appointed as executive director on 8 August 2016 with a monthly salary for HK\$380,000.
- (ii) Mr. Yip Tak Yin Parkson was appointed as executive director on 4 November 2016 with a monthly salary for HK\$80,000. Mr. Yip Tak Yin Parkson was further appointed as co-chairman on 14 December 2016.

- (iii) Mr. Chan Shun Yee whose salary was adjusted to HK\$20,000 per month was re-designated from an executive director to a non-executive director with effect from 4 November 2016.
- (iv) Mr. Su Rujia stepped down as the Chairman but remained as an independent non-executive director on 1 December 2016.
- (v) Mr. Wang Jingan was appointed as executive director and the Chairman on 1 December 2016 with a monthly salary for HK\$200,000. Mr. Wang Jingan was further appointed as co-chairman on 14 December 2016.
- (vi) Mr. Liu Min's salary was adjusted to HK\$200,000 per month with effect from 1 December 2016.
- (vii) Mr. Chau Yu-Lung Jimmy, being non-executive director, resigned on 1 December 2016.
- (viii) Dr. Wang Edward Xu was appointed as independent non-executive director on 14 December 2016 with a monthly salary for HK\$12,000.
- (ix) Ms. Zhu Yanzhou, being independent non-executive director, resigned on 14 December 2016.

## **MEMBERS OF THE BOARD**

As at the date of this interim report, the Board comprises Mr. Xu Zhifeng, Mr. Liu Min, Mr. Zhou Guohua, Mr. Yip Tak Yin Parkson and Mr. Wong Jingan as executive Directors; Mr. Chan Shun Yee as non-executive Director; and Mr. Su Rujia, Mr. Wong Tat Yan Paul and Dr. Wong Edward Xu as independent non-executive Directors.

By Order of the Board  
**Share Economy Group Limited**  
**Xu Zhifeng**  
*Executive director*

Hong Kong, 28 February 2017

*As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Xu Zhifeng, Mr. Liu Min, Mr. Zhou Guohua, Mr. Yip Tak Yin Parkson and Mr. Wang Jingan as executive Directors; Mr. Chan Shun Yee as non-executive Director; and Mr. Su Rujia, Mr. Wong Tat Yan Paul and Dr. Wang Edward Xu as independent non-executive Directors.*